
No. 21-1683

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CHRISTA B. FISCHER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 5:19-cv-04924-JMG
Hon. John M. Gallagher, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

July 29, 2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A federal court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction over out-of-state members of an FLSA collective action comports with the Constitution.....	5
A. <i>Bristol-Myers</i> rests on constitutional principles that limit state-court authority but are inapplicable in federal court.	5
B. The Fourteenth Amendment does not by its own force limit the personal jurisdiction of federal courts.	7
II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 does not limit a federal court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction over a defendant with respect to the claims of out-of-state opt-in members of an FLSA collective action.....	11
A. The text and structure of Rule 4 foreclose FedEx’s interpretation.	11
B. FedEx’s interpretation of Rule 4 would undermine the comprehensive remedial framework of the FLSA.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Calif.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comer v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d. 544 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	13
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	5
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	6, 7
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 358 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer</i> , 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Mickles v. Country Club Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Miss. Publ’g Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	14, 21
<i>Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	7, 12, 13, 14

<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3, 8, 10, 19
<i>Reining v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Repub. of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	9
<i>Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 268 U.S. 619 (1925)	9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	13, 14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(b)	20
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 207.....	20
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	16, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 4	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4(b)	11, 15, 16, 19
Rule 4(c)	11
Rule 4(e)	12

Rule 4(m)..... 11, 17
Rule 4(k)(1)(A) 12, 14, 16,
Rule 4(k)(1)(B) 12
